
 

 

 

 

 

 

Council (Extraordinary)  

SUMMONS AND AGENDA 

 

DATE: 

 

Thursday 16 July 2020 

 

TIME: 

 

6.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Virtual 

 

 
 
 
 
 

All Councillors are hereby summoned to attend the 

Council Meeting for the transaction of the business 

set out. 

 
 

 
 
 

Hugh Peart 
Director of Legal and Governance Services 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Despatch Date:  [Wednesday 8 July 2020] 



 

Council - 16 July 2020 2 

 
 



 

Council - 16 July 2020 3 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public and can be viewed on 
www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting   
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be recorded or filmed.  If you choose 
to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being recorded and/or filmed.  
 
The recording will be made available on the Council website following the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summons publication date:  Wednesday 8 July 2020 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/virtualmeeting


 

Council - 16 July 2020 4 

 
 PRAYERS   

 
 His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the 

International Siddhashram Shakti Centre, will open the meeting with Prayers. 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST     
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from all Members of the Council. 
 

2. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW    (Pages 5 
- 12) 

 
 



 

 

 

 

 

 

COUNCIL 

16 JULY 2020 

 

 
HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE BOROUGH 

 

 

 

5

Agenda Item 2
Pages 5 to 12



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

COUNCIL 

Date of Meeting: 

 

16 July 2020 

Subject: 

 

Honorary Freedom of the London Borough 
of Harrow 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Hugh Peart – Director of Legal and 
Governance Services  

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

N/A 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Draft Resolution 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 
The conferment of Honorary Freedom of the Borough is to recognise persons 
of distinction or organisations with eminent service to and with connections 
with the London Borough of Harrow. 
 
To mark the commitment and diligent service of Alderman Keith Toms as a 
Councillor of the London Borough of Harrow, it is proposed to confer on him 
the Honour of Freedom of the Borough. 
 
The power to award the Honour of Freedom of the Borough is contained in 
Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972.  To invoke the provisions of 
Section 249 it is required that a Special Meeting of the full Council be 
convened for the purpose. 
 

 

Recommendations:  
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of Harrow resolve 
to: 

(i) confer the honour of Freedom of the Borough of Harrow on 
Alderman Keith Toms in recognition of his 46 years outstanding 

7



and diligent service as a Councillor and Alderman; 
 

(ii) subject to (i) grant the Freedom by way of an illuminated Scroll to 
be presented to the recipient; 

 
           (iii) make the Presentation of the Scroll at the next meeting of Council. 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Section 249 (5) of the Local Government Act 1972 provides: 
 
 “Subject as follows, a relevant authority may admit to be honorary 

freemen or freewomen of the place or area for which it is the authority—
(a) persons of distinction, and (b) persons who have, in the opinion of 
the authority, rendered eminent services to that place or area.” 

 

Harrow Context 
   
2.1 Previously the Council has conferred Honorary Freedom of the Borough 

upon 
 

 Sir Winston Churchill (1955);  

 (William Allen (1968); 

 A. E. Amor (1968); 

 Charles Jordan (1968); 

 Francis Telfer (1968) ; 

 George Gange (1977); 

 Horace Cutler (1977) ; 
 31 Commando Unit, Corps of Royal Engineers 

(1983) 
 47 Middx Yeomanry Signals, Royal Corps of 

Signals (1983) 
  257 (S) Gen Hosp Royal Army Medical Corps 

(1983) 
 Royal Air Force Bentley Priory and Stanmore Park 

(1988)   
 Christ Church Roxeth Church Lads’ and Church 

Girls’ Brigade (1994) 

 Royal British Legion (1996)  

 Sir Roger Bannister (2004);  

 Sir Paul Nurse (2011);   

 The Girls’ Brigade North West London District 
(2014);  

 1454 (Harrow) Squadron Air Training Corps 
(2014); and 

 Christine Bednell (2018) 
 

8



2.2 Alderman Keith Toms was first elected to the Council in 1974 as a 
Member for the ward of Harrow Weald and, from 1978-2006, the ward of 
Kenton East. He served continuously until May 2006 when he stood 
down having completed 32 years as a Councillor of the London Borough 
of Harrow.   

 
2.3 As a Councillor, Alderman Toms served on all the major Council 

Committees and was Leader of the Opposition.  In the municipal year 
1997, Keith Toms held the office of Mayor of the London Borough of 
Harrow, having been Deputy Mayor in 1996/97. From 1998-2002 he was 
Deputy Leader of the Council. In this role he represented Harrow on the 
Association of London Government. The Association appointed him 
Ambassador for London in 1998. 

 
2.4 In July 2006 Members voted unanimously to invest him with the title of 

Honorary Alderman. The Council recorded their appreciation of the 32 
years’ service by Keith Toms as a Councillor of the London Borough of 
Harrow. 

 
2.5 Since his Conferment as Honorary Alderman of the London Borough of 

Harrow, Honorary Alderman Toms has given his whole-hearted support 
to the civic life of the Borough, by making a difference and promoting the 
quality of life in the local community, through his knowledge, skills, 
values and motivation in a purely non-political role. 

 
He has attended every Civic Service and Civic Event in his role as 
Honorary Alderman for the past fourteen years.  Honorary Alderman 
Toms has presided at Citizenship Ceremonies welcoming over 2,000 
new citizens to the London Borough of Harrow.  He has represented the 
Mayor at hundreds of Mayoral engagements, often at short notice, and 
thoroughly enjoyed his role by projecting a positive image for the 
Borough to the general public, local organisations and community 
groups, including minority and BAME groups.   

 
Honorary Alderman Toms is a firm supporter of the Mayoresses’ 
Committee and Charity Fundraising events for the Mayor’s Special 
Appeal.  He continues to serve as a Trustee of the Mayor’s Charity Fund 
providing valuable advice and a wealth of experience of many areas of 
the Council. 
 
In 2006, Honorary Alderman Toms became Trustee of Welldon Activities 
Group for adults with learning difficulties and continues in this role today. 
In addition, he has maintained his interest in Gateway, an organisation 
for people with learning difficulties. 

 

3.    Process 

3.1 If the Council wished to proceed with the conferment of the title of 
Freedom of the Borough a resolution must be passed by not less than 
two thirds of the members who vote on the resolution at this Special 
meeting of the Council.  

 

9



3.2  This report is submitted with the support of the Mayor, Leader of the 
Council and Leader of the Conservative Group. 

 

4.    Financial and Legal Implications 

 
4.1 There is no specific provision for any expenditure arising from this matter 

and budget provision will have to be sourced within current resources.  
All legal implications are as contained in this report. 

 

Risk Management Implications 
 

None. 
 

Equalities implications / Public Sector Equality Duty  
 
Was an Equality Impact Assessment carried out?  No  
 

Council Priorities 
 
1. Tackling poverty and inequality 
 
2. Addressing health and social care inequality 
  

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

 
 

   
 

Name:  Dawn Calvert x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  30 June 2020 

   

 
 

   
 

Name:  Hugh Peart x  Monitoring Officer 

 
Date:  8 July 2020 

   
 

 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background 

Papers 

 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services, Tel: 

020 8424 1266 email: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers:  None 
 
 

10



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

At a special meeting of the London Borough of Harrow held at 

the Civic Centre, Harrow on …… the …….. 2020, it was 

 

RESOLVED:-   THAT in accordance with the provisions of Section 249(5) of 

the Local Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of 

Harrow  
DO  CONFER  THE 

 

 

 ‘Freedom of Entry to the Borough’ 
upon  

Alderman Keith Albert Toms 

 

In Recognition of his outstanding and diligent service as a 

Councillor and Alderman of the London Borough of Harrow for 46 

years 

 

The Common Seal of the Mayor and 

Burgesses of the London Borough of  

Harrow was affixed hereunto on the 

          day of ……. 2020 
 
Mayor    Leader     Chief Executive 

 

London 

Borough 

Of Harrow 

 

 

 

Borough 

Arms 

11



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW
	Honorary Freedom of the Borough - Alderman Toms - FINAL
	Alderman Toms - Scroll




Minutes of the meeting


	[image: image1.jpg]C’%/‘/‘CWCD UNCI L)

LONDON








Council (Extraordinary) 
MINUTES
16 July 2020
	Present:
	*
Councillor Nitin Parekh (The Worshipful the Mayor)

	
	*
Councillor Ghazanfar Ali (The Deputy Mayor)

	
	
	

	Councillors:
	*
Richard Almond

*
Dan Anderson

†
Jeff Anderson

*
Sue Anderson

*
Marilyn Ashton

*
Peymana Assad

*
Camilla Bath

*
Christopher Baxter

*
Philip Benjamin

*
Michael Borio

*
Simon Brown

*
Sarah Butterworth

*
Kam Chana

*
Ramji Chauhan

*
Niraj Dattani

*
Keith Ferry

*
Pamela Fitzpatrick

*
Dean Gilligan

*
Stephen Greek

*
Chetna Halai

*
Susan Hall

*
Graham Henson

*
Maxine Henson

*
John Hinkley

*
Nitesh Hirani

*
Honey Jamie

*
Ameet Jogia

*
Jean Lammiman

*
James Lee

*
Dr Lesline Lewinson

*
Kairul Kareema Marikar
 

	*
Ajay Maru

*
Jerry Miles

*
Vina Mithani

*
Amir Moshenson

*
Chris Mote

*
Janet Mote

*
Angella Murphy-Strachan

*
Phillip O'Dell

*
Paul Osborn

*
Mina Parmar

*
Varsha Parmar

*
Anjana Patel

*
Primesh Patel

*
Pritesh Patel

*
David Perry

*
Natasha Proctor

*
Kanti Rabadia

*
Kiran Ramchandani

*
Christine Robson

*
Lynda Seymour

*
Rekha Shah

*
Sachin Shah

*
Chloe Smith

*
Norman Stevenson

*
Krishna Suresh

*
Sasi Suresh

*
Adam Swersky

*
Bharat Thakker

*
Antonio Weiss

*
Stephen Wright



	*
Denotes Member present
†
Denotes apologies received


PRAYERS
The meeting opened with Prayers offered by His Holiness Shri Rajrajeshwar Guruji, Founder and Spiritual Leader of the International 

Siddhashram Shakti Centre
<AI1>

155. MINUTE SILENCE  

Members of Council observed a Minute Silence to remember those who had lost their lives through the devastating COVID 19 pandemic.

</AI1>

<AI2>

156. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

RESOLVED:  To note that 
(1) the Declarations of Interests published in advance of the meeting on the Council’s website were taken as read.

(2) Members who had declared interests remained in the virtual meeting whilst the matters were considered and voted upon.

</AI2>

<AI3>

157. HONORARY FREEDOM OF THE LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW  

RESOLVED (unanimously):  That in accordance with the provisions of Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Council of the London Borough of Harrow resolve to:

(1) confer the honour of Freedom of the Borough of Harrow on Alderman Keith Toms in recognition of his 46 years outstanding and diligent service as a Councillor and Alderman;

(2) subject to (i) grant the Freedom by way of an illuminated Scroll to be presented to the recipient;

(3) make the Presentation of the Scroll at the next meeting of Council.
</AI3>

<TRAILER_SECTION>
(CLOSE OF MEETING:  All business having been completed, the Mayor declared the meeting closed at 6.08 pm).
</TRAILER_SECTION>
<LAYOUT_SECTION>
1. FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
2. FIELD_TITLE  
</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(a) FIELD_TITLE:  
</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
(b) FIELD_TITLE:  

FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>
FIELD_TITLE  
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION_2>

Council - 16 July 2020
- 93 -

- 94 -
Council - 16 July 2020

Council - 16 July 2020
- 85 -

